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THE SUMMARY::

This study aimed to know the nature of teachers’ attitudes towards the
academic achievement assessment exams for the fifth year of primary education,
in the municipality of Hassi EI Qara, Mania Province, according to the variable
years of teaching and the level of the teacher. To achieve the objectives of the
study and collect data, the student prepared a questionnaire about the teachers’
attitudes towards the academic achievement assessment exam, and after
verifying the the validity and reliability of the tool was applied to a sample of
primary education teachers consisting of (74) teachers. The student relied on the
descriptive approach.

After analyzing the data using (spss20), the study concluded the following:

- The attitudes of primary education teachers towards examinations to evaluate
achievements are positive

- There are no statistically significant differences in professors’ attitudes
toward exams to evaluate achievements due to the variable years of teaching.

- There are statistically significant differences in professors’ attitudes toward
exams to evaluate acquisitions due to the variable of teacher level, fifth/other
years.

key words: Attitude, primary education teachers, achievement assessment exam
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Total

total

V1

V2

V3

V4

V5

V6

V7

V8

V9

V10

V11

V12

V13

Corrélation de Pearson
Sig. (bilatérale)

N

Corrélation de Pearson
Sig. (bilatérale)

N

Corrélation de Pearson
Sig. (bilatérale)

N

Corrélation de Pearson
Sig. (bilatérale)

N

Corrélation de Pearson
Sig. (bilatérale)

N

Corrélation de Pearson
Sig. (bilatérale)

N

Corrélation de Pearson
Sig. (bilatérale)

N

Corrélation de Pearson
Sig. (bilatérale)

N

Corrélation de Pearson
Sig. (bilatérale)

N

Corrélation de Pearson
Sig. (bilatérale)

N

Corrélation de Pearson
Sig. (bilatérale)

N

Corrélation de Pearson
Sig. (bilatérale)

N

Corrélation de Pearson
Sig. (bilatérale)

N

Corrélation de Pearson

40
717"
<,001
40
671"
<,001
40
485"
,002
40
736"
<,001
40
395
012
40
540"
<,001
40
582"
<,001
40
-,161
322
40
402"
010
40
672"
<,001
40
726"
<,001
40
629"
<,001
40
334°
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V14

V15

V16

V17

V18

V19

V20

Sig. (bilatérale)

N

Corrélation de Pearson
Sig. (bilatérale)

N

Corrélation de Pearson
Sig. (bilatérale)

N

Corrélation de Pearson
Sig. (bilatérale)

N

Corrélation de Pearson
Sig. (bilatérale)

N

Corrélation de Pearson
Sig. (bilatérale)

N

Corrélation de Pearson
Sig. (bilatérale)

N

Corrélation de Pearson
Sig. (bilatérale)

N

,035
40

, 720"
<,001
40
,669™
<,001
40

, 720"
<,001
40
,386"
,014
40
,331°
,037
40
,613™
<,001
40
,120
,460
40

Alpha de Cronbach

Statistiques de fiabilité

Partie 2

Nombre total d'éléments

Corrélation entre les sous-échelles

Coefficient de Spearman-

Brown

Partie 1

Valeur

Nombre d'éléments

Valeur

Nombre d'éléments

Longueur égale

Longueur inégale

Coefficient de Guttman

,674
102

, 736
10°
20

, 795
,886
,886
,884

a. Les éléments sont : V2, V4, V6, V8, V10, V12, V14, V16, V18, V20
b. Les éléments sont : V1, V3, V5, V7, V9, V11, V13, V15, V17, V19

Statistiques de fiabilité

Alpha de Nombre
Cronbach d'éléments
,840 20
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Test des échantillons indépendants

Statistiques sur échantillon unigues

Moyenne
Ecart d'erreur
N Moyenne type standard
SlaiSall 74 48,1892 11,67796 1,35753

Test sur échantillon unique

Valeur de test = 54
Intervalle de confiance de

Signification la différence a 95 %
p p Différence
t df unilatéral bilatéral moyenne Inférieur Supérieur
[ENEN -4,280 73 <,001 <,001 -5,81081 -8,5164 -3,1052
Statistiques de groupe
Moyenne
Ecart d'erreur
) N Moyenne type standard
GliSall BB e 12 44 49,3636 11,99824 1,80880
A
S 12 30 46,4667 11,16563 2,03856
Ay
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Test de Levene
sur I'égalité des

variances Test t pour égalité des moyennes
In
Signification
p p Difféerence  Erreur
F Sig. t df unilatéral bilatéral moyenne standard
LSl Hypothése de ,130  ,719 1,048 72 ,149 ,298  2,89697 2,76313
variances égales
Hypothése de 1,063 65,329 ,146 292 2,89697 2,72534
variances
inégales
Statistiques de groupe
Moyenne
Ecart d'erreur
S ssall N Moyenne type standard
CliSall Al 11 47,2727 13,69738 4,12992
s Al 63 48,3492 11,40764 1,43723
Test de Levene sur I'égalité des
variances
Significatio
F Sig. t Df  punilatéral  p bilatér:
oLl Hypothése de variances égales ,983 ,325 -,280 72 ,390 78
Hypothése de variances inégales -,246 12,539 ,405 81
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